WEBN-FM
Cincinnati, Ohio
Quarterly Issues/Programs List
Fourth Quarter
October, November, December 2012

WEBN-FM
Quarterly Issues/Programs List Issues

STATION provides its listeners with programming and public service announcements that address
issues of concern to our local audience. Among the issues determined to be of most concern to the
community during the preceding calendar quarter were:

Crime/Public Safety-this issue included : controversy over camera issued speeding tickets
Government-this issue included : a vote to repeal the property tax rollback in Hamilton County
Economy/Economic Development-this issue included : efforts to fund a bridge replacement
Education-this issue included : a program to teach young girls the importance of exercise
Community-this issue included: People Working Cooperatively opens a new showroom

Arts-this issue included : a new exhibit opens at the National Underground Railroad Freedom Center
Charity-this issue included : the 9th annual tribute USO benefiting the troops and their families
Election-this issue included: results on state and city issues in the November election

Programs Section |
Section | lists regularly scheduled and special programs that represent the station's issue-responsive

programming providing the most significant treatment of the issues listed above for the calendar
quarter.

Topic Description

1. Crime and Public Safety

Controversy over traffic tickets related to speed cameras in EImwood Place

Hundreds of speeding tickets tossed out over a computer glitch in EImwood Place
Hamilton County Prosecutor Joe Deters talks about violence involving guns

Attorney Steve Adams talks about the Buzzed Driving is Drunk Driving campaign in Ohio

2. Government

Cincinnati launches new Zip Car Car-Sharing Service

Considering a sales tax hike in Hamilton County to pay for the stadiums

Chris Smitherman elected to 4th term as President of the NAACP

Hamilton County Commissioners vote to repeal property tax rollback

Hamilton County Commissioner Todd Portune voted against the rollback

The Governors of Ohio and Kentucky sign an agreement to build a new bridge over the Ohio River

The debate continues on ways to fund the new Brent Spence Bridge

Program/Title

Sunday Supplement
Sunday Supplement
Sunday Supplement
Sunday Supplement

Sunday Supplement
Sunday Supplement
Sunday Supplement
Sunday Supplement
Sunday Supplement
Sunday Supplement

Sunday Supplement

Guest

Mike Allen, Attorney
Mike Allen, Attorney

Joe Deters, Hamilton Co Prosecutor
Steve Adams, DUI OVI Attorney

Mark Mallory, Cincinnati Mayor

Todd Portune, Hamilton Co Commissioner
Chris Smitherman, Cincinnati City Council
Chris Monzel, Hamilton Co Commissioner
Todd Portune, Hamilton Co Commissioner
Ray LaHood, U.S. Transportation Secretary
Steve Beshear, Kentucky Governor

John Kasich, Ohio Governor

Jerry Wray, ODOT President

10/7/2012
12/16/2012
12/23/2012
12/30/2012

11/18/2012
12/2/2012
12/2/2012
12/9/2012
12/9/2012

12/16/2012

12/23/2012

7:23
7:22
7:00
7:00

7:09
7:06
7:20
7:06
7:19
7:08

7:14

Time (AM) Duration

6:53
7:19
14:26
18:07

5:55
13:51
8:48
12:24
10:13
13:40

8:00



3. Economy/Economic Development
Groundbreaking on a new amateur sports park in West Chester
Warren County Commissioners approve plans for a Racino in Turtlecreek Township

4. Education
Girls on the Run of Greater Cincinnati prepares for its fall 5K

5. Community
The Out of the Darkness Community Walk for Suicide Awareness and Prevention

People Working Cooperatively announces its Ramp It Up for Veterans Text to Donate Campaign
The President of People Working Cooperatively talks about Ramp It Up for Veterans
Suicide Awareness and Prevention Walk

People Working Cooperatively looks for volunteers for its 25th annual Prepare Affair

People Working Cooperatively holds grand opening for its Whole Home Aging in Place Showroom
A man runs across the country for Diabetes Awareness

The PNC Festival of Lights Opens at the Cincinnati Zoo and Botanical Garden

People Working Cooperatively is offering weatherization assistance

The PNC Festival of Lights continues at the Cincinnati Zoo and Botanical Garden

PWC still offering weatherization assistance with colder weather arriving

One final weekend for the PNC Festival of Lights

6. Arts
A new exhibit, Women Hold Up Half the Sky, opens at the Freedom Center
Matthew 25 Ministries CEO Tim Mettey writes a book about his experiences

7. Charity
The Run Like Hell 5K benefiting the Cystic Fibrosis Foundation

The 9th Annual Tribute U-S-O at the Duke Energy Center supporting troops and their families
The March of Dimes prepares for Prematurity Awareness Month

The Dragonfly Foundation partners with Cincy Favorites on a new holiday package

Holiday fundraising operations get underway for the Freestore Foodbank

The Freestore Foodbank distributes Thanksgiving meals and continues fundraising efforts
The Dragonfly Foundation prepares for Cincy Favorites deal and upcoming holiday events
An auction to help raise money for Christmas with Cops

8. Election

A postcard sent out by the Hamilton County Board of Election causes voter confusion
Controversy surrounding voter fraud billboards in Hamilton County

The head of the Republican Party in Hamilton County talks about the future of the GOP
Voters approve a measure extending term limits for Cincinnati City Council members

Sunday Supplement
Sunday Supplement

Sunday Supplement

Sunday Supplement

Sunday Supplement
Sunday Supplement
Sunday Supplement

Sunday Supplement
Sunday Supplement
Sunday Supplement
Sunday Supplement
Sunday Supplement
Sunday Supplement
Sunday Supplement
Sunday Supplement

Sunday Supplement
Sunday Supplement

Sunday Supplement

Sunday Supplement
Sunday Supplement

Sunday Supplement

Sunday Supplement
Sunday Supplement
Sunday Supplement
Sunday Supplement
Sunday Supplement

Sunday Supplement
Sunday Supplement
Sunday Supplement
Sunday Supplement

John Granville, Metro Parks Director
David Young, Warren County Commissioner

Erin Hamilton, Executive Director

Sara Danks, Board Member and Chair
Stephanie Tassone, Volunteer

Jock Pitts, PWC President

Jock Pitts, PWC President

Sara Danks, Board Member and Chair
Stephanie Tassone, Volunteer

Jock Pitts, PWC President

Jere Mclintyre, PWC Modifications Director
Doug Masuik, Diabetes

Susan Ludwig, Cincinnati Zoo

Nina Creech, PWC Senior Vice President
Susan Ludwig, Cincinnati Zoo

Nina Creech, PWC Senior Vice President
Susan Ludwig, Cincinnati Zoo

Dina Bailey, Freedom Center
Tim Mettey, Matthew 25 CEO

Tony Montelisciana, Sponsor

Liz Gaitley, Mother of Honoree, Maggie Mae
Jack Cassidy, Cincinnati Bell CEO

Glenda Hoagland, March of Dimes

Dan Barford, Father

Ria Davidson, Dragonfly Foundation
Nicole Johnson, Dragonfly Foundation
Kurt Reiber, Freestore President and CEO
Kurt Reiber, Freestore President and CEO
Ria Davidson, Dragonfly Foundation
Kevin Duncan, Florence FOP President

Tim Burke, Hamilton County BOE
Tim Burke, Hamilton County BOE
Alex Triantafilou, Hamilton County GOP
Laure Quinlivan, Cincinnati City Council

10/12/2012
11/18/2012

10/28/2012

10/7/2012

10/7/2012
10/14/2012
10/14/2012

11/4/2012
11/18/2012
11/25/2012

12/9/2012
12/16/2012
12/23/2012
12/30/2012
12/30/2012

11/4/2012
11/18/2012

10/21/2012

10/28/2012
10/28/2012

11/4/2012

11/11/2012
11/25/2012
11/25/2012

12/2/2012

10/14/2012
10/21/2012
11/11/2012
11/11/2012

7:09
7:15

7:21

7:00

7:15
7:10
7:18

7:00
7:00
7:19
7:00
7:00
7:23
7:18
7:26

7:16
7:22

7:00

7:00
7:12

7:07

7:00
7:00
7:11
7:00

7:00
7:21
7:15
7:23

11:49
6:05

8:06

15:21

7:25
7:25
12:04

6:55
9:13
9:34
6:30
8:24
5:55
7:44
3:31

13:09
7:03

8:58

12:00
8:49

9:17

15:08
10:57
8:27
6:00

10:42
8:16
7:43
6:09



Section Il Traffic
Traffic Reports

Regularly scheduled Traffic Reports provide current information to commuters/motorists on
highway and street traffic conditions. Traffic Reports were broadcast throughout WEBN-FM’s

programming a minimum of 16 times daily from 5:45am to 5:45 pm, Monday through Friday.
The duration of each report is approximately 30 seconds.

Traffic Reports were broadcast a minimum of 115 times each week by WEBN-FM for a total
weekly duration of 57 minutes, 30 seconds.

Section lll News

Section IV Weather



