## WEBN-FM Cincinnati, Ohio Quarterly Issues/Programs List Fourth Quarter October, November, December 2012

## WEBN-FM Quarterly Issues/Programs List Issues

**STATION** provides its listeners with programming and public service announcements that address issues of concern to our local audience. Among the issues determined to be of most concern to the community during the preceding calendar quarter were:

Crime/Public Safety-this issue included : controversy over camera issued speeding tickets

Government-this issue included : a vote to repeal the property tax rollback in Hamilton County

Economy/Economic Development-this issue included: efforts to fund a bridge replacement

Education-this issue included: a program to teach young girls the importance of exercise

Community-this issue included: People Working Cooperatively opens a new showroom

Arts-this issue included : a new exhibit opens at the National Underground Railroad Freedom Center

Charity-this issue included: the 9th annual tribute USO benefiting the troops and their families

Election-this issue included: results on state and city issues in the November election

## **Programs Section I**

Section I lists regularly scheduled and special programs that represent the station's issue-responsive programming providing the most significant treatment of the issues listed above for the calendar quarter.

Topic Description	Program/Title  Sunday Supplement Sunday Supplement Sunday Supplement Sunday Supplement	Guest  Mike Allen, Attorney Mike Allen, Attorney Joe Deters, Hamilton Co Prosecutor Steve Adams, DUI OVI Attorney	Date	Time (AM) Duration	
1. Crime and Public Safety Controversy over traffic tickets related to speed cameras in Elmwood Place Hundreds of speeding tickets tossed out over a computer glitch in Elmwood Place Hamilton County Prosecutor Joe Deters talks about violence involving guns Attorney Steve Adams talks about the Buzzed Driving is Drunk Driving campaign in Ohio			10/7/2012 12/16/2012 12/23/2012 12/30/2012	7:22 7:00	6:53 7:19 14:26 18:07
2. Government Cincinnati launches new Zip Car Car-Sharing Service Considering a sales tax hike in Hamilton County to pay for the stadiums Chris Smitherman elected to 4th term as President of the NAACP Hamilton County Commissioners vote to repeal property tax rollback	Sunday Supplement Sunday Supplement Sunday Supplement Sunday Supplement	Mark Mallory, Cincinnati Mayor Todd Portune, Hamilton Co Commissioner Chris Smitherman, Cincinnati City Council Chris Monzel, Hamilton Co Commissioner	11/18/2012 12/2/2012 12/2/2012 12/9/2012	7:06 7:20 7:06	5:55 13:51 8:48 12:24
Hamilton County Commissioner Todd Portune voted against the rollback The Governors of Ohio and Kentucky sign an agreement to build a new bridge over the Ohio River	Sunday Supplement Sunday Supplement	Todd Portune, Hamilton Co Commissioner Ray LaHood, U.S. Transportation Secretary Steve Beshear, Kentucky Governor John Kasich, Ohio Governor	12/9/2012 12/16/2012		10:13 13:40
The debate continues on ways to fund the new Brent Spence Bridge	Sunday Supplement	Jerry Wray, ODOT President	12/23/2012	7:14	8:00

3. Economy/Economic Development Groundbreaking on a new amateur sports park in West Chester Warren County Commissioners approve plans for a Racino in Turtlecreek Township	Sunday Supplement Sunday Supplement	John Granville, Metro Parks Director David Young, Warren County Commissioner	10/12/2012 11/18/2012	7:09 7:15	11:49 6:05
<b>4. Education</b> Girls on the Run of Greater Cincinnati prepares for its fall 5K	Sunday Supplement	Erin Hamilton, Executive Director	10/28/2012	7:21	8:06
5. Community The Out of the Darkness Community Walk for Suicide Awareness and Prevention	Sunday Supplement	Sara Danks, Board Member and Chair	10/7/2012	7:00	15:21
People Working Cooperatively announces its Ramp It Up for Veterans Text to Donate Campaign The President of People Working Cooperatively talks about Ramp It Up for Veterans Suicide Awareness and Prevention Walk	Sunday Supplement Sunday Supplement Sunday Supplement	Stephanie Tassone, Volunteer Jock Pitts, PWC President Jock Pitts, PWC President Sara Danks, Board Member and Chair	10/7/2012 10/14/2012 10/14/2012	7:15 7:10 7:18	7:25 7:25 12:04
People Working Cooperatively looks for volunteers for its 25th annual Prepare Affair People Working Cooperatively holds grand opening for its Whole Home Aging in Place Showroom	Sunday Supplement Sunday Supplement	Stephanie Tassone, Volunteer Jock Pitts, PWC President Jere McIntyre, PWC Modifications Director	11/4/2012 11/18/2012	7:00 7:00	6:55 9:13
A man runs across the country for Diabetes Awareness The PNC Festival of Lights Opens at the Cincinnati Zoo and Botanical Garden People Working Cooperatively is offering weatherization assistance	Sunday Supplement Sunday Supplement Sunday Supplement	Doug Masuik, Diabetes Susan Ludwig, Cincinnati Zoo Nina Creech, PWC Senior Vice President	11/25/2012 12/9/2012 12/16/2012	7:19 7:00 7:00	9:34 6:30 8:24
The PNC Festival of Lights continues at the Cincinnati Zoo and Botanical Garden PWC still offering weatherization assistance with colder weather arriving One final weekend for the PNC Festival of Lights	Sunday Supplement Sunday Supplement Sunday Supplement	Susan Ludwig, Cincinnati Zoo Nina Creech, PWC Senior Vice President Susan Ludwig, Cincinnati Zoo	12/23/2012 12/30/2012 12/30/2012	7:23 7:18 7:26	5:55 7:44 3:31
6. Arts A new exhibit. Wemen Hold Un Helf the Sky, energe at the Freedom Center.	Sunday Supplement	Dina Bailey, Freedom Center	11/4/2012	7:16	13:09
A new exhibit, Women Hold Up Half the Sky, opens at the Freedom Center Matthew 25 Ministries CEO Tim Mettey writes a book about his experiences	Sunday Supplement	Tim Mettey, Matthew 25 CEO	11/18/2012	7:10	7:03
7. Charity The Run Like Hell 5K benefiting the Cystic Fibrosis Foundation	Sunday Supplement	Tony Montelisciana, Sponsor Liz Gaitley, Mother of Honoree, Maggie Mae	10/21/2012	7:00	8:58
The 9th Annual Tribute U-S-O at the Duke Energy Center supporting troops and their families The March of Dimes prepares for Prematurity Awareness Month	Sunday Supplement Sunday Supplement	Jack Cassidy, Cincinnati Bell CEO Glenda Hoagland, March of Dimes Dan Barford, Father	10/28/2012 10/28/2012	7:00 7:12	12:00 8:49
The Dragonfly Foundation partners with Cincy Favorites on a new holiday package	Sunday Supplement	Ria Davidson, Dragonfly Foundation Nicole Johnson, Dragonfly Foundation	11/4/2012	7:07	9:17
Holiday fundraising operations get underway for the Freestore Foodbank  The Freestore Foodbank distributes Thanksgiving meals and continues fundraising efforts  The Dragonfly Foundation prepares for Cincy Favorites deal and upcoming holiday events	Sunday Supplement Sunday Supplement Sunday Supplement	Kurt Reiber, Freestore President and CEO Kurt Reiber, Freestore President and CEO Ria Davidson, Dragonfly Foundation	11/11/2012 11/25/2012 11/25/2012	7:00 7:00 7:11	15:08 10:57 8:27
An auction to help raise money for Christmas with Cops	Sunday Supplement Sunday Supplement	Kevin Duncan, Florence FOP President	12/2/2012	7:00	6:00
8. Election A postcard sent out by the Hamilton County Board of Election causes voter confusion	Sunday Supplement	Tim Burke, Hamilton County BOE	10/14/2012	7:00	10:42
Controversy surrounding voter fraud billboards in Hamilton County  The head of the Republican Party in Hamilton County talks about the future of the GOP  Voters approve a measure extending term limits for Cincinnati City Council members	Sunday Supplement Sunday Supplement	Tim Burke, Hamilton County BOE Alex Triantafilou, Hamilton County GOP	10/21/2012 11/11/2012	7:21 7:15	8:16 7:43

## **Section II Traffic**

Traffic Reports

Regularly scheduled Traffic Reports provide current information to commuters/motorists on highway and street traffic conditions. Traffic Reports were broadcast throughout WEBN-FM's programming a minimum of 16 times daily from 5:45am to 5:45 pm, Monday through Friday. The duration of each report is approximately 30 seconds.

Traffic Reports were broadcast a minimum of 115 times each week by WEBN-FM for a total weekly duration of 57 minutes, 30 seconds.

**Section III News** 

**Section IV Weather**